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T. J. Stephenson

Assistant Vice President -

Service Measurements

July 5, 2000

Mr. Melvin F. Clemens, Jr.

Director, Office of Compliance and Enforcement

Surface Transportation Board

The Mercury Building

1925 K Street, NW, Suite 780

Washington, DC 20423

Dear Mr. Clemens:

Enclosed with this transmittal letter are CSX Transportation’s operational monitoring reports to the Board for the week ending Friday, June 30th.

This week’s report again will show slight improvement among the major indicators. Cars on-line passed another milestone this week, decreasing from 259,681 to 258,722.  Overall train velocity remained at 18.6 miles-per-hour.  Terminal dwell improved slightly from 29.7 to 29.2 hours. 

We would offer the following observations and interpretations regarding the data CSXT provides the STB, Conrail Transaction Council, and the AAR:

Chicago Gateway Operations

During this reporting week, the on-time-to-two-hours-late measure of deliveries to western carriers through Chicago moved favorable three percentage points, to 63%.  The greater-than-six-hours-late category remained the same as the prior week. 

Yards and Terminals

Car volumes were down slightly when compared to the prior week and overall dwell hours decreased across the network. 

Corridor Performance

Two of the six corridors showed an improvement compared to the prior week.  The best train performance during this week in the on-time-to-two-hours-late category was the Chicago to Northeast corridor.  Second place belonged to the East St. Louis to Northeast corridor. Overall, the on-time-to-two-hours-late category was essentially unchanged, moving  unfavorable by one percentage point compared to last week.   The percent of trains in the greater-than-six-hours-late category also remained virtually unchanged, moving favorable by one percentage point.   

Shared Areas

Daily average on hand cars increased at Pavonia and North Yard, while decreasing at Oak Island.  Overall terminal dwell time was 26.0 hours, compared to 26.3 hours last week.  Road train delays for crew and power are incomplete this week due to technical problems. The problem will be resolved and results will be reported next week.

Additional Measurements

Train Delay Metric: For 789 train starts, average daily Train Delay totaled 332 hours for Power and 273 hours for Crew.   Both numbers deteriorated from the previous week. 

Train Crew Delay Metric: The percent of crews not departing within two hours of the on-duty time averaged 24.8% for the week, an unfavorable move from the previous week.  

Daily Crew Availability Percentage: Crew Availability Percentage was 78%.   This was down two percentage points from the prior week.

Daily Number of Recrews Required: Of 1908 crew starts, 76 (4%) were recrews, the same percentage from the prior week, and was an anticipated result of increasing summer vacations combined with a pre-holiday weekend.

Shared Asset Areas Train Delay Metric: SAA Train Delays averaged two trains per day for Detroit, North Jersey and South Jersey.  North Jersey and Detroit North Yard improved from three reported trains in the previous week.  

Locomotives:
Gross Locomotives = 4112, Average Available = 3682, and Out-of-Service Ratio = 5.5%, down slightly from the prior week.  

Cars Offered in Interchange: averaged 306 cars daily, of which 106 were allocated to Norfolk Southern.  Daily averages and the NS average were up slightly from the prior week. 

On-time performance, passenger trains through Brunswick, MD: 50% for 10 AMTRAK trains (Pittsburgh – Washington) and 87% for 88 MARC trains (West Virginia – Washington).   Amtrak delays were mostly attributed to additional slow orders and curfew due to scheduled maintenance of way work.

Buffalo Customer Service (Hot-Line): the customer service center received one hot-line call seeking assistance in tracing cars.  The request was resolved without requiring further assistance.

CSXT continues to reduce the number of cars on-line. This number has shown a continued improving trend over the past two and one-half months.   Dwell hours and train velocity have also improved, but at a slower rate.  For the last three weeks, velocity has been level, while dwell has improved less than one hour.

CSXT is in the midst of its scheduled summer maintenance work programs throughout the network.  Trains are being annulled or rerouted around these work gangs in order to provide more efficient windows of work without train operations.  CSXT continues to work with our customers at this time of year to ensure reliable shipment information.  CSXT is working to provide stable service levels and a continuation of the improvements that have been evident since April.

Sincerely,

T. J. Stephenson

Assistant Vice President

Service Measurements

For the week ending:

06/30/00



















Yard Performance










(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday




Location
Measure
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00















Oak Island, NJ
Fluid Capacity
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200





Cars On Hand - Loaded
385
309
313
183
272





Cars On Hand - Empty
261
181
317
269
341





Cars On Hand - Total
646
490
630
452
613





Cars Handled
288
346
403
493
531





Dwell Hours
34.1
25.3
24.3
21.5
28.5















Pavonia, NJ
Fluid Capacity
900
900
900
900
900





Cars On Hand - Loaded
421
159
257
396
244





Cars On Hand - Empty
436
212
308
307
414





Cars On Hand - Total
857
371
565
703
658





Cars Handled
478
369
437
545
404





Dwell Hours
42.4
21.4
17.7
22.7
27.7















North Yard, MI
Fluid Capacity
850
850
850
850
850





Cars On Hand - Loaded
216
211
285
275
308





Cars On Hand - Empty
130
151
153
218
173





Cars On Hand - Total
346
362
438
493
481





Cars Handled
197
226
219
261
234





Dwell Hours
28.7
24.2
21.8
21.5
27.0















CSX Comments:
Daily average on hand cars increased at Pavonia and North Yard, while decreasing










and Oak Island. 





















Overall terminal dwell time was 26.0 hours, down slightly than the prior week.




















 










 










Train Originations










(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday




Location
Measure
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00















North Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
6
13
6
5
13





% Ontime
0%
46%
17%
40%
38%





% Late 0-2 Hours 
50%
38%
17%
0%
38%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
33%
8%
0%
20%
8%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
17%
8%
50%
20%
8%





% Late GT 6 Hours
0%
0%
17%
20%
8%















South Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
5
8
3
3
7





% Ontime
40%
25%
0%
67%
29%
 




% Late 0-2 Hours 
20%
0%
0%
33%
0%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
25%
33%
0%
0%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
20%
13%
0%
0%
14%





% Late GT 6 Hours
20%
38%
67%
0%
57%















Detroit SAA
Number of Originations
8
7
3
1
8





% Ontime
63%
29%
0%
100%
0%
 
 
 


% Late 0-2 Hours 
13%
29%
33%
0%
63%





% Late 2-4 Hours 
13%
14%
0%
0%
13%





% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
14%
33%
0%
13%





% Late GT 6 Hours
13%
14%
33%
0%
13%















CSX Comments:
Road train delays for crew and powerwere not reported by SAA due to









 
technical problems.





















































CSXT Cars Offered in Interchange but not Accepted










(Snapshot at Midnight for Day Measured)





















 
 
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily



Measure
Railroad Offered To 
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Average














Cars Offered
NS
215
136
1
144
36
106



 
All Other
430
259
89
160
58
199



 
 









 
Total 
645
395
90
304
94
306














Measures all cars in offered interchange status on acquired Conrail territory only.  Volumes are listed by cars 










offered to NS (Norfolk Southern) and All Other Railroads.





















 










CSXT On Time Passenger Train Performance










"Brunswick Line" 










Between West Virginia/Washington, DC























Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly



Service 
Measure
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Average














AMTK
Trains
2
2
2
2
2
10




% On Time
0%
0%
50%
100%
100%
50%



MARC
Trains
18
18
18
18
18
90




% On Time
56%
89%
94%
100%
94%
87%














AMTK measured according to contract with CSXT.





















 










CSXT Train Crew Delay 






















Causes of Delay
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Terminal
Trains / Hours
06/24/00
06/25/00
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Total












Baltimore
Train Crew Starts
15
9
11
15
14
15
11
90


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
11
6
4
3
6
7
6
43


% Delayed +2 Hours
73%
67%
36%
20%
43%
47%
55%
48%












Buffalo
Train Crew Starts
37
33
26
41
37
39
39
252


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
9
11
5
7
5
7
8
52


% Delayed +2 Hours
24%
33%
19%
17%
14%
18%
21%
21%












Chicago
Train Crew Starts
24
22
22
25
25
21
24
163


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
5
11
4
5
3
2
4
34


% Delayed +2 Hours
21%
50%
18%
20%
12%
10%
10%
21%












Cincinnati
Train Crew Starts
36
36
40
32
37
31
36
248


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
5
2
3
0
3
9
5
27


% Delayed +2 Hours
14%
6%
8%
0%
8%
29%
14%
11%












Cleveland
Train Crew Starts
26
23
19
25
24
29
23
169


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
6
5
5
7
7
9
6
45


% Delayed +2 Hours
23%
22%
26%
28%
29%
31%
26%
27%












Cumberland
Train Crew Starts
28
34
28
32
33
33
32
220


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
5
4
7
4
7
2
5
34


% Delayed +2 Hours
18%
12%
25%
13%
21%
6%
16%
15%












Detroit
Train Crew Starts
6
4
7
6
6
6
5
40


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
1
2
4
3
1
3
2
16


% Delayed +2 Hours
17%
12%
57%
50%
17%
50%
40%
40%












Philadelphia
Train Crew Starts
9
8
9
3
8
10
11
58


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
4
3
4
1
3
4
4
23


% Delayed +2 Hours
44%
38%
44%
33%
38%
40%
36%
40%












Selkirk
Train Crew Starts
32
33
36
39
39
38
43
260


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
11
10
11
11
14
8
13
78


% Delayed +2 Hours
34%
30%
31%
28%
36%
21%
60%
30%












Toledo
Train Crew Starts
31
26
33
28
30
34
32
214


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
11
5
7
5
7
6
11
52


% Delayed +2 Hours
35%
19%
21%
18%
23%
18%
34%
24%












Willard
Train Crew Starts
41
44
36
37
50
45
43
296


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
11
17
9
11
18
10
18
94


% Delayed +2 Hours
27%
39%
25%
30%
36%
22%
42%
32%










 

Totals
Train Crew Starts
285
272
267
283
303
301
299
2010


Crews Delayed +2 Hours
79
76
63
57
74
67
82
498


% Delayed +2 Hours
28%
28%
24%
20%
24%
22%
27%
24.8%












Daily number of train crew starts from selected yards or terminals and the number of those originating train crews that were delayed in those yards or 










terminals for two hours or more after going on-duty.  The percentage of those delayed starts.










CSXT Train Delay - Northern Region Lines






















Cause of Delay
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly 

Measure
Trains / Hours
06/24/00
06/25/00
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Total












Train Delay
Originating Train Starts
115
106
103
117
112
124
112
789


Delayed Hours - Power
23
47
34
3
48
89
88
332


Delayed Hours - Crews
76
77
23
5
4
20
68
273












Daily number of originating train starts on the Northern Region and the hours delayed due to lack of power and crew of those originating train crews.  The 










delayed train starts will be broken down between power and crew delayed hours.
































Daily Crew Availability Percentage - Northern Region Lines























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Crew Availability
06/24/00
06/25/00
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Average












Crew Availability
% Available
78%
76%
77%
79%
79%
79%
79%
78%

 


 
 
 





Daily percentage of CSXT road train crews that are available for work on the Northern Region Lines.





















 










Daily Number of Train Crew Starts and Recrews Required  






















 
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Measure
Crew/Recrews
06/24/00
06/25/00
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Total












Crews/Recrews
Train Crew Starts
290
241
249
276
282
290
280
1908


Recrews
6
15
9
12
8
13
13
76


% Recrewed
2%
6%
4%
4%
3%
4%
5%
4%

 


 
 
 





Daily number of CSXT road train crew starts, the number of recrews and percentage of recrews  for the Northern Region Lines.





















CSXT Locomotive Fleet Condition























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Locomotives
06/24/00
06/25/00
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Average












Locomotives
Gross Fleet Size
4117
4124
4108
4110
4117
4115
4095
4112


Avg. Number Available
3579
3676
3668
3722
3717
3716
3698
3682


OOS Ratio
5.9
5.9
5.9
5.4
5.3
5.1
5.0
5.5

 


 
 
 





The measure for Gross Fleet will consist of CSX owned, leased, and foreign locomotives on-line.  The Average Number Available will be the number of net 










fleet available to move traffic.   The Out-of-Service Ratio (OOS) is the ratio of CSXT owned locomotives not available.










 





















Shared Asset Areas Train Delay























Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Shared Area
06/24/00
06/25/00
06/26/00
06/27/00
06/28/00
06/29/00
06/30/00
Average












Train Delay
Philadelphia/South Jersey
3
0
4
1
1
3
0
2


North Jersey
4
0
1
4
2
5
0
2


Detroit
5
3
0
0
0
1
3
2












Daily number of outbound trains ready for departure that are held for line haul carriers in each of the shared asset areas for more than one hour after 










notification.  The measure will be a composite of CSX and NS trains.
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